Public Document Pack

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Monday 13 October 2025 at 10.00 am
Studio Room, Bourne Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Nonsuch Park Joint Management
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business
set out in this agenda.

Committee Members

Councillor Tony Froud, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council (Chair)
Councillor Julian Freeman, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Councillor Peter Geiringer, London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Christine Howells, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Councillor Louise Phelan, London Borough of Sutton

Councillor Christopher Woolmer, London Borough of Sutton

Yours sincerely

. .

Clerk to the Committee

For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or 01372
732000

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the nearest
available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by staff. It is vital that you follow their
instructions.

e You should proceed calmly; do not run
¢ Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building. Move to the
assembly point and await further instructions; and

o Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.




Public information

This meeting will be held at the Mansion House, Nonsuch Park. A limited number of seats will be available
in the public seating area. If you wish to observe the meeting from the seating area, please arrive at the
Mansion House before the start of the meeting. A member of staff will show you to the seating area. For
further information please contact Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk,
telephone: 01372 732000.

Information about the membership of this Committee are available on the Council’'s we
[...]
ir’s discretion.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other registrable or
non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at the
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the
Committee held on 16 June 2025 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to sign them.

SOLAR SYSTEM WALK UPDATE (Pages 11 - 14)

To receive an update paper from the Ewell Astronomical society regarding the progress
made on the Nonsuch Park Solar System Walk so far.

VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE INTERIM HEAD OF SERVICE
(STREETCARE) ON MATTERS ARISING IN THE PARK

The Interim Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare) shall provide the Committee with a
verbal update on the following matters:

- Donation Units

- Playground Project
- Dog Walking Licensing Scheme

MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2025/26 (Pages 15 - 24)

This report advises the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee of the mid-year
financial position for 2025/26 and the forecast outturn.

UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS (Pages 25 - 30)

This report seeks authority for Officers to take the necessary steps to deal with
unauthorised encampments and fly-grazing within Nonsuch Park.

URGENT DECISIONS (Pages 31 - 34)
To report to the committee two decisions taken by one of the Directors and / or Chief

Executive on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of the
Constitution.


mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack
Agenda Item 3

1

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE held at the Mansion House, Nonsuch Park on 16 June 2025

PRESENT -

Councillor Tony Froud (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) (Chair); Councillors
Julian Freeman (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Bernice Froud (as nominated
substitute for Councillor Christine Howells), Peter Geiringer (London Borough of
Sutton), Louise Phelan (London Borough of Sutton) and Christopher Woolmer (London
Borough of Sutton)

In_Attendance: Councillor Steven McCormick, Richard Harris (Representative) (Friends
of Nonsuch), Jean Teasdale (Representative) (Friends of Nonsuch), Michael Teasdale
(Representative) (Friends of Nonsuch) and Jon Whitehead (Representative) (Nonsuch
Voles)

Officers present: Jackie King (Chief Executive), Cagdas Canbolat (Director of Corporate
Services (S151)), Samantha Whitehead (Interim Assistant Head of Service -
Streetcare), Mitra Hagh-Shenas (Accountant), lan Wolstencroft (Contracts Officer
London Borough of Sutton) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer)

APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIR FOR 2025/26

The Committee was asked to appoint a Chair for Nonsuch Park Joint
Management Committee from Councillors representing Epsom Council for the
Municipal Year 2025/2026.

Councillor Bernice Froud proposed that Councillor Tony Froud be appointed.
Councillor Christopher Woolmer seconded the proposal.

Subsequently, the Committee unanimously agreed that Councillor Tony Froud be
appointed as Chair for Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee for the
Municipal Year 2025/2026.

QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

No questions or statements were received from members of the public.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Appointment of a Chair for 2025/26

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 5



Agenda Item 3

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 16 June 2

2025

Councillor Tony Froud, Other Interest: In the interest of openness and
transparency, Councillor Tony Froud declared that he was a member of the
Stoneleigh and Auriol Neighbourhood Forum. He stated that it in no way affected
his judgement on any matters and that he maintained an open mind.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes and the Restricted
Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 24 March 2025 and authorised
the Chair to sign them.

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2025/26

The Committee received a report asking the Committee to fix the dates and
times for its meetings for the 2025/26 Municipal Year.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to:

(1) Fix the day and time of its meetings for the municipal year 2025/26,
as follows:

. Monday 16th June 2025, 10:00
. Monday 13th October 2025, 10:00
o Monday 19th January 2026, 10:00

o Monday 23rd March 2026, 10:00

VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE NONSUCH VOLES

The Committee received a verbal update from the Nonsuch Voles regarding the
Tree Register and the recent allocation of Champion Tree status to trees within
Nonsuch Park.

The Committee considered the following matters:

a) 9 Champion Trees in the Park. The Voles Representative highlighted
that the item summary within the agenda pack said that 4 trees had been
allocated as Champion Trees. He explained that that since the publication
of the agenda, this number had increased, and currently 9 trees within the
Park were allocated Champion Tree status.

b) Champion Tree Information and Publicity. The Voles Representative
explained that the Champion Trees would be given special plagues to
identify them, and that information on the trees would be added to tree
trail leaflets. The Interim Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare) stated
that information on the Champion Trees would be also added to the
Nonsuch Park Virtual Tour. She suggested that once the plaques had

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 6



Agenda Item 3

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 16 June 3

2025

d)

e)

been installed, the Mayors of Epsom & Ewell and Sutton could be invited
to attend a publicity event in the Park to celebrate the good news — the
Committee were unanimously in support of this idea.

Tree Care and Longevity. A Member enquired as to what could be done
to protect the Trees. The Voles Representative stated that measures such
as placing fencing around the trees or paying for soil decompaction
services were unfortunately unfeasible. He stated that the health of the
trees would be routinely monitored and that he would maintain
communication on the matter with EEBC Tree Officers.

Ages of the Trees. In response to a question from a Member, the Voles
Representative explained that the exact age of the trees could not be
verified, but suggested that many of them would have been planted when
the former chalk pit in the formal gardens was landscaped in the mid-19th
century. He stated that this information would be added to the tree trail
leaflets.

Thanks to the Voles. The Committee expressed their thanks for the
tireless work and support for the Park provided by the Voles.

APPOINTMENT OF THE COMMITTEE TREASURER

The Committee received a report requesting the Committee to delegate the role
of Committee Treasurer to the Director of Corporate Services and Section 151
Officer (Chief Finance Officer).

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to:

(1)

(2)

Delegate to the Director of Corporate Services and Section 151
Officer (Chief Finance Officer) (EEBC) the role of Treasurer to the
Committee.

Nominate and authorise the Chief Accountant (EEBC) to deputise for
the Treasurer to the Committee.

NONSUCH PARK SOLAR SYSTEM EXPLORATION WALK UPDATE

The Committee received a report updating the Committee on the progress of the
Solar System Exploration Walk project and seeking approval for the size,
materials and locations of the walk’s information boards.

The Committee considered the following matters:

a)

Possibility for Guided Walks. A Member enquired as to whether the
Ewell Astronomical Society (‘EAS’) would be able to provide guided
nighttime walks to accompany the Solar System Exploration Walk. The
EAS Representative stated it was something they could feasibly offer. The
Interim Head of Service (Streetcare) confirmed that the Park is closed to

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 7



Agenda Item 3

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Commi
[...]
ks on behalf of the Society to the Committee, Councillor Steven
McCormick, the Nonsuch Voles, and the Interim Assistant Head of
Service (Streetcare) for their help and support. The Committee offered
their thanks in return to the EAS for their hard work in producing the
project.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to:

(1)

Receive and note the presentation provided by the Ewell
Astronomical Society, as seen at Appendix 1 to the report.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 8



Agenda Item 3

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 16 June 5

2025

(2)

Approve the size, materials and locations of the walk’s information

boards, as set out in sections 4 and 5 of Appendix 1 to the report,
and as minuted (minute 8d)) above.

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FINAL ACCOUNTS

2024-25

The Committee received a report presenting the Committee’s final accounts for
the financial year 2024/25.

The Committee considered the following matters:

a)

b)

Road Maintenance. In response to a question from a Member, the
Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare) stated that it is challenging to
predict costs for road maintenance within the Park due to the uncertain
nature of when, where and how frequently potholes and other road related
issues will arise.

Memorial benches. In response to a question from a Member, the Interim
Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare) stated that the memorial benches
are bought-in as and when requests are made. She explained that there
were two options available for a memorial bench — a bench in one a dog-
friendly area of the Park or in the formal gardens (though the formal
gardens were currently at capacity). She explained an agreement for a
bench lasts for 10 years, after which time an opportunity is provided to
renew or for the bench to be collected.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to:

(1)

Receive the final accounts for 2024/25.

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 11.1
[...]
ce Officer)

Report Author Mitra Hagh-Shenas, Accountant

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward;

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No

If yes, reason urgent decision

required:

Appendices (attached): 1. NJMC Mid-Year Budget Monitoring
2025/26

Summary

This report advises the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee of the mid-year
financial position for 2025/26 and the forecast outturn.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Note the mid-year 2025/26 financial position and forecast outturn.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To make the NJMC aware of the mid-year financial position for 2025/26 and
the forecast outturn.

2 Background

2.1 The budget for the current financial year was agreed at Nonsuch Joint
Management Committee meeting on 20th January 2025. The budget is set
out at Appendix 1 in the standard NJMC accounts format.

2.2 The budget monitoring statement at Appendix 1 shows the income and
expenditure from 1 April 2025 and provides a forecast outturn position for
current year, in the standard NJMC accounts format.

3 Mid-Year Budget Monitoring

Page 15



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee Agenda Item 6
13 October 2025

3.1 At the mid-year position, an unfavourable variance of £5,238 is forecast
against the agreed net expenditure budget of £228,660. This deficit will be
covered from reserves. Within the forecast there are a number of
compensating variances as set out in the following paragraphs. The main
reason for the forecast adverse variance is predominantly due to
maintenance budgets as set out in the maintenance budget update below.

3.1.1 The cost of memorial benches currently stands at £4,964 showing an
overspend of £1,464. This is due to increased demand which has
resulted in a correlating favourable income variance of £3,110.

3.1.2 Filming income is forecast at £1,000 which is the current income
received to date. With no initial budget set, the income received
represents a favourable variance of £1,000. This income stream is
variable as it depen
[...]
Rental Income -26,000 -26,000 -26,000 0
0 [Dog-Walking Licence Income -3,000 0 -3,000 0
-10,336 |Mansion House Flat 1 Rent -10,740 -10,740 -10,740 0
-9,180 |Mansion House Flat 3 Rent -9,180 0 -9,180 0
-4,827 |Interest on Balances -4,000 0 -4,000 0
-316,914 Gross Income -307,450 -144,269 -309,566 -2,116
193,276 Net Expenditure 228,660 -71,539 233,898 5,238
Precepts:
-111,000(Precept to be Levied on EEBC -114,330 -114,330 -114,330 0
-111,000|Precept to be Levied on LB Sutton -114,330 -114,330 -114,330 0
-222,000 Total Precepts -228,660 -228,660 -228,660 0
-28,724 |Surplus (-) / Deficit in Year 5,238
65,798 [Working Balance brought forward 1 April 97,522
-3,000 |Add Budgeted Contribution (to)/from Working Balance -7,735
-28,724 |Add (Surplus)/Deficit for the Year 5,238
97,522 [Working Balance carried forward 31 March 100,019

T Xipuaddy
9 Wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee Agenda Item 7
13 October 2025

UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS AND FLY-GRAZING

Head of Service: Piero lonta, Head of Legal and Monitoring
Officer

Report Author Dan Clackson

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward;

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No

If yes, reason urgent decision N/A

required:

Appendices (attached): None

Summary

This report seeks authority for Officers to take the necessary steps to deal with
unauthorised encampments and fly-grazing within Nonsuch Park.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Confirm that the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee:

a) does not tolerate any encampment occupying land within Nonsuch Park
that does so without the Committee’s prior consent, and that the Committee
considers any such encampment as unauthorised.

b) does not permit any horse to be left on land within Nonsuch Park without
the Committee’s prior consent.

(2) Nominate and authorise, effective until further notice, the following officers:

- Head of Operational Services,

- Interim Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare),

- Interim Assistant Head of Service (Venues & Community Commercial
Services),

- Interim Assistant Head of Service & Transport and Waste Manager,

- Deputy Streetcare Manager,

- Parking and Enforcement Manager,

to:

a) exercise powers under s.77 and s.78 of the Criminal Justice and Public
Order Act 1994 to take any necessary steps to deal with unauthorised
encampments occupying land within Nonsuch Park.

Page 25



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee Agenda Item 7
13 October 2025

b) exercise powers under s.1 of the Control of Horses Act 2015 to take any

necessary actions and decisions to deal with fly-grazing of animals within
Nonsuch Park.

Reason for Recommendation

11

To ensure that the appropriate authority is in place to allow officers to take
the steps necessary to deal with unauthorised encampments (‘UEs’) and
fly-grazing within Nonsuch Park (‘the Park’) in a timely manner.

Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

A UE is when an individual or a group of individuals with vehicles,
caravans, associated vehicles, plant, and trailers move onto a piece of
land not owned by them, and they do so with the intention of residing on
that land - without the permission of the landowner.

Further to the Agreement to amend the Agreement (dated 12 April 1937)
regarding the management of the land known as Nonsuch Park, decisions
with regard to dealing with UEs in the Park must be made on a case-by-
case basis by the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee (‘JMC’).

The JMC holds four ordinary meetings across the year. As a result, in
most cases, the delay in producing a report to the next ordinary meeting
of the JMC for a decision with regard to dealing with a UE in the Park
would seriously prejudice the interest of both Councils and local residents,
as would the delay in convening a special meeting of the JMC for such a
decision.

Consequently, UEs in the Park have been dealt with under delegated
authority by the Strategic Leadership Team of EEBC, in consultation with
the Chair o
[...]
he land.

Section 78 of the 1994 Act empowers a local authority to make a
complaint to the local Magistrates Court to seek an order, if it is satisfied
that persons and vehicles in which they are residing are present on land
within that authority’s area in contravention of a direction given under
section 77, so as to require the removal of any vehicle or other property
which is so present on the land and any person residing in it.

Page 28



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee Agenda Item 7
13 October 2025

6.2 In order for the JMC to use its s.77 and s.78 powers to remove UEs from
the Park, it is necessary for the JMC to confirm that it does not tolerate
any encampment occupying land within Nonsuch Park that does so
without its prior consent, and that it considers any such encampment as
unauthorised.

6.3 Under s.1 of the Control of Horses Act 2015, local authorities in England
and Wales have specific powers to address the issue of fly-grazing, which
involves horses being left on land without lawful authority. Local
authorities are empowered to detain horses found in public places within
their area if certain conditions are met. These conditions include having
reasonable grounds to believe that the horse is present without lawful
authority and, if the land is lawfully occupied, either obtaining the
occupier's consent or reasonably believing that the occupier would
consent to the detention without needing to seek explicit consent. Should
the Committee agree to recommendation 1, both Epsom and Ewell
Borough Council and the London Borough of Sutton will have confirmed
that no horses left on land within Nonsuch Park have lawful authority to be
there, so they are consenting to any horses left on the land being detained
under the Act.

6.4 Legal Officer’'s comments: This proposal was shared with the Monitoring
Officer at the London Borough of Sutton who has confirmed their support
and agreement with this approach. A copy of this report was also shared
with the current Interim Monitoring Officer prior to its publication, and they
have not shared any further comments to be brought to this Committee’s
attention.

Policies, Plans & Partnerships
7.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged:
. Effective Council — the Officer authority sought from this report will
enable UEs and fly-grazing in the Park to be dealt with effectively

and efficiently.

7.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service
Delivery Plan.

7.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None.
7.4  Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None.
7.5 Partnerships: None.

7.6 Local Government Reorganisation Implications: None for the
purposes of this report. Any arrangements with respect to Officer authority
to deal with UEs and fly-grazing in the Park may need to be reviewed prior
to the demise of Epsom & Ewell Borough Council in 2027.

Page 29



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee Agenda Item 7
13 October 2025

8 Background papers

8.1

The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:
Previous reports:

J None.

Other papers:

o EEBC Constitution Appendix 2 — Scheme of Delegation to Officers

o Agreement to amend the Agreement (dated 12 April 1937) regarding
the management of the land known as Nonsuch Park

Page 30


https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s36645/Appendix%202%20-%20Scheme%20of%20Delegation.pdf

Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee Agenda Item 8
13™" October 2025

URGENT DECISIONS

Head of Service: lan Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Report Author Andrew Bircher
Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward;

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)

If yes, reason urgent decision
required:

Appendices (attached):

Summary

To report to the committee two decisions taken by one of the Directors and / or Chief
Executive on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of the
Constitution.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Note the urgent decisi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held at the Studio Room, Bourne Hall on 13 October 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Tony Froud (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council ('EEBC')) (Chair); Councillors 
Peter Geiringer (London Borough of Sutton ('LBS')), Christine Howells (EEBC), 
Louise Phelan (LBS) and Christopher Woolmer (LBS) 
 
In Attendance:  Richard Harris (Friends of Nonsuch Representative), Martin Howe 
(Ewell Astronomical Society Representative) and Jon Whitehead (Nonsuch Voles 
Representative) 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Julian Freeman (EEBC)  
 
Officers Present: Jackie King (Committee Clerk, Chief Executive EEBC), Cagdas 
Canbolat (Director of Corporate Services (S151) EEBC), Samantha Whitehead (Interim 
Assistant Head of Service - Streetcare EEBC), Mitra Hagh-Shenas (Accountant EEBC), 
Ian Wolstencroft (Contracts Officer LBS) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services 
Officer EEBC) 

 
 

   
 
 

10 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements from members of the public were registered for the 
Committee’s consideration at the meeting. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registrable or 
non-registrable interests were made by Members in respect of any items 
considered at the meeting. 
 

12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 16 June 2025 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

13 SOLAR SYSTEM WALK UPDATE  

The Committee received an update paper and verbal update from the Ewell 
Astronomical society regarding the progress made on the Nonsuch Park Solar 
System Walk so far. 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 13 October 
2025 

2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The representative from the Astronomical Society verbally updated the 
Committee on the following matters: 

a) Signage Installation: He explained that the posts for the intermediate 
signs had been installed and would soon have their signs mounted onto 
them. He said that the A1 start and end signs had been delivered and 
would be installed by the end of the week. 

b) Opening Event: He explained that there would be an opening event for 
the walk held at the Park on 25th October, 10:30am. He stated that the 
walk would be opened by the Mayors of Epsom and Sutton Councils, with 
talks to be given by a member of the Astronomical Society and an 
esteemed local astronomer. 

c) Design Work: He explained that Whistlestop Arts, in consultation with the 
Astronomical Society, had designed the start/end and intermediate signs, 
a leaflet, fridge magnet, and website pages for the walk. He stated that all 
the information had been presented in a way that was suitable for younger 
people. 

d) Thanks Given: On behalf of the society, he wished to thank the 
Committee, the Interim Head of Service (Streetcare), and the Nonsuch 
Voles for all their help and support in realising the project. 

 
14 VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE INTERIM HEAD OF SERVICE (STREETCARE) 

ON MATTERS ARISING IN THE PARK  

The Committee received a verbal update from the Interim Assistant Head of 
Service (Streetcare) on matters arising in the Park. 

The Interim Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare) verbally updated the 
Committee on the following matters: 

a) Unauthorised Encampments Update: She explained that Nonsuch Park 
had had two unauthorised encampments over the Summer, as well as 
seven elsewhere in Epsom & Ewell. She stated that Officers were 
currently investigating the possibility of installing height restriction barriers 
at the three Park entrances and had put in an application to the Sutton 
CIL bid – she said it would become apparent in January if the bid had 
been successful. She stated that dealing with UEs comes with significant 
cost in respect of Officer time, and that the barriers in the long term would 
be a cost saver owing to the resulting prevention of UEs. She stated that, 
should the CIL bid be unsuccessful, a report would likely come to the 
January meeting seeking the budget required for the project. 

b) Donation Posts and Dog Walking Licensing Scheme Update: She 
explained that the installation of the donation posts and the 
implementation of the dog walking licensing scheme had been delayed on 
account of the unauthorised encampments over the Summer. She stated 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 13 October 
2025 

3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

that both projects were back on track, and an update report on each was 
intended to be brought to the January meeting. 

c) Donated Defibrillator: She explained that the charitable organisation, the 
Paul Alan Project, had received a gift of money from a person who had 
passed away from a heart attack, and with that money had made an offer 
for the donation of a defibrillator to Nonsuch Park, which they would 
maintain until its expiry. 

The Committee were unanimously in support of accepting the offer of the 
defibrillator and agreed that a plaque should be mounted to commemorate 
the person who gifted the money which funded the defibrillator. 

The Committee expressed their thanks and requested an invitation to 
attend the January Committee meeting be sent to the lady running the 
Paul Alan Project charity. 

d) Playground Update: She stated that it was anticipated that the 
procurement and installation process for the playground would begin 
shortly, and would hopefully be completed prior to the January meeting of 
the Committee. 

e) Summer Festival Event Cancellation: She explained that the organiser 
of the Town & Country Show for the past two years had applied to also 
hold a Summer Festival event in the Park, and that for 2024 the organiser 
had run the Summer Festival via a Temporary Events Notice (‘TEN’). She 
stated that the event organiser had been advised by Officers that, as the 
event grew in size, a premises licence for the London Road Picnic Area 
would be more appropriate – she explained that Officers had applied for a 
premises licence for the location prior to the 2025 Summer Festival, but 
the application had been unsuccessful. She stated that the Summer 
Festival event organiser was duly notified that the premises licence 
application had been unsuccessful and was advised by Officers to apply 
for a TEN in order to hold the event – a TEN, however, was not applied for 
and the organiser opted to cancel the event. 

The Chair pressed that the matter of the unsuccessful premises licence 
application ought to be investigated in order to find a solution for the 
future. 

 
15 MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2025/26  

The Committee received a report advising the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee of the mid-year financial position for 2025/26 and the forecast 
outturn. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Memorial Benches: In response to a question from a Member, the 
Director of Corporate Services confirmed that income from the memorial 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 13 October 
2025 

4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

benches scheme was generating a surplus. The Interim Assistant Head of 
Service (Streetcare) explained that the agreement term for a bench differs 
depending on the type of bench – 7 years for a rustic bench and 10 years 
for a formal one – and that the cost of the bench agreement covers the 
installation and removal costs. She stated that, at the approach of the 
agreement expiry, the bench owner is notified and provided an opportunity 
to collect their bench – where contact details are unknown, a written 
notice is placed on the bench. 

b) Potential Cheam Charter Fair Joint Event: In response to a question 
from a Member, the Interim Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare) stated 
that Officers would investigate the possibility of holding a joint event at 
Nonsuch Park to coincide with the yearly Cheam Charter Fair. She 
explained that budget considerations would need to be taken into account, 
and that such an event would rely heavily on the support of volunteers 
owing to insufficient Officer resource. She stated that she would provide 
the Committee with an update at the January meeting. 

c) Cancelled Festival: In response to a question from a Member, the Interim 
Assistant Head of Service estimated based on calculations that the 
cancellation of the Summer Festival event had resulted in missing out on 
£6k income. The Chair pressed the importance of investigating the reason 
behind the cancellation in the interest of avoiding such instances from 
reoccurring. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the mid-year 2025/26 financial position and forecast outturn. 
 

 
16 UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS  

The Committee received a report seeking authority for Officers to take the 
necessary steps to deal with unauthorised encampments (‘UE’s) and fly-grazing 
within Nonsuch Park. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Horses left on Land: In response to a question from a Member, the 
Interim Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare) stated that historically there 
had not been any instances of horses left unauthorised in Nonsuch Park, 
but there was always a risk of it occurring, particularly in connection with 
UEs. She stated that instances of fly-grazing on Council land had 
occurred elsewhere in Epsom & Ewell. 

b) Length of Time to Deal with UEs: In response to a question from a 
Member, the Interim Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare) stated that the 
length of time to deal with unauthorised encampments can vary greatly 
depending on factors such as any welfare issues to be resolved or 
whether or not the matter ends up going to court. 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 13 October 
2025 

5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

c) Sutton Officers to be Notified of UEs: The Committee noted that, owing 
to the large majority of the footprint of the Park sitting within the boundary 
of Epsom & Ewell, the list of Officers recommended for authorisation 
consisted of exclusively Officers of Epsom & Ewell Borough Council. The 
Interim Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare) stated that she would 
ensure that the appropriate Sutton Council Officers were notified of any 
future instances of UEs within Nonsuch Park.  

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (4 for, 1 abstaining) to: 

(1) Confirm that the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee: 

a) does not tolerate any encampment occupying land within Nonsuch 
Park that does so without the Committee’s prior consent, and that 
the Committee considers any such encampment as unauthorised. 

b) does not permit any horse to be left on land within Nonsuch Park 
without the Committee’s prior consent. 

(2) Nominate and authorise, effective until further notice, the following 
officers: 

- Head of Operational Services, 
- Interim Assistant Head of Service (Streetcare), 
- Interim Assistant Head of Service (Venues & Community Commercial 

Services), 
- Interim Assistant Head of Service & Transport and Waste Manager, 
- Deputy Streetcare Manager, 
- Parking and Enforcement Manager, 

to: 

a) exercise powers under s.77 and s.78 of the Criminal Justice and 
Public Order Act 1994 to take any necessary steps to deal with 
unauthorised encampments occupying land within Nonsuch Park. 

b) exercise powers under s.1 of the Control of Horses Act 2015 to take 
any necessary actions and decisions to deal with fly-grazing of 
animals within Nonsuch Park. 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 13 October 
2025 

6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
17 URGENT DECISIONS  

The Committee received a report on two decisions taken by one of the Directors 
and / or Chief Executive on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the 
requirements of the Constitution. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the urgent decisions taken and the reasons for that decision. 
 
 
The meeting began at 10.02 am and ended at 10.55 am 
 

 
COUNCILLOR TONY FROUD (CHAIR) 


